## DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL AND DUNEDIN DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE BOARD INSPECTORS.—VARIATION OF INDUS-TRIAL AGREEMENT.

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Otago and Southland Industrial District.—In the matter of the Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942; and in the matter of the industrial agreement made on the 8th day of July, 1947, between the Dunedin City Corporation and the Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board and the Dunedin City Council and Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board Inspectors' (other than Tramway Inspectors) Industrial Union of Workers.

WHEREAS by the Economic Stabilization Emergency Regulations 1942 it is provided that no industrial agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration

Act, 1925, shall come into force until it is filed under section 28 of the said Act: And whereas it is provided further that no such industrial agreement shall be accepted by a Clerk of Awards for filing as aforesaid unless it has been approved by the Court for the purposes of the said regulations; And whereas application has been made for approval of the industrial agreement made on the 8th day of July, 1947, between the Dunedin City Corporation and the Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board, of the one part, and the Dunedin City Council and Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board Inspectors' (other than Tramway Inspectors) Industrial Union of Workers, of the other part: Now, therefore, the Court, having had regard to and having taken into consideration the matters and things as required by the said regulations, doth hereby approve the said industrial agreement for the purposes of the said regulations.

Dated this 29th day of July, 1947.

[L.S.]

## A. TYNDALL, Judge.

## DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL AND DUNEDIN DRAINAGE AND SEWER-AGE BOARD INSPECTORS.—VARIATION OF INDUSTRIAL AGREE-MENT

THIS industrial agreement, made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, this 8th day of July, 1947, between the Dunedin City Corporation and the Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board (hereinafter called "the employers"), of the one part, and the Dunedin City Council and Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board Inspectors' (other than Tramway Inspectors) Industrial Union of Workers (hereinafter called "the union"), of the other part, witnesseth that it is hereby mutually agreed between the employers and the union as follows:—

## Schedule

1. The agreement between the parties dated the 25th day of October, 1946, and approved by the Court on the 14th day of February, 1947, shall be amended in the following manner:—

(a) Delete from subclause (f) of clause 11 the words and figures

"Chief plumbing inspector .. .. 460 485"

(b) Insert in lieu of the deletion the following: "Chief plumbing inspector  $\dots$  475 500

"Plumbing inspector, special duties 440 450 460"

1257

2. This agreement shall operate from the 2nd day of May, 1947.

In witness whereof the common seal of the Dunedin City Council and Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board Inspectors' (other than Tramway Inspectors) Industrial Union of Workers was hereunto attached in the presence of—

> [L.S.] W. C. MCDONNELL, Secretary. C. T. MORGAN, President.

In witness whereof the common seal of the Corporation of the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Dunedin, as employer, was hereunto affixed in the presence of—

[L.S.]

D. C. CAMERON, Mayor.

P. G. CONNOLLY, Councillor.

R. A. JOHNSTON, Town Clerk.

In witness whereof the common seal of the Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board, as employer, was hereunto affixed in the presence of—

D. C. CAMERON, Chairman.

[L.S.]

- P. G. CONNOLLY, Member.
- R. A. JOHNSTON, Secretary.